RESOLUTION NO. 5385-2023 RESOLUTION APPROVING BY THE OELWEIN CITY COUNCIL SUPPORT OF NAMING THE STRETCH OF HIGHWAY 150 FROM WEST UNION TO VINTON THE SERGEANT JIM SMITH MEMORIAL HIGHWAY

WHEREAS, residents of Oelwein have benefitted from the Highway 150 corridor and the Law Enforcement presence provided by the Iowa State Patrol, and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Jim Smith of Independence and the Iowa State Patrol worked tirelessly for 27 years enforcing the laws of the Iowa State Legislature, and the Iowa Department of Transportation stressing driver safety on Highway 150, and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Jim Smith, a 27-year veteran of the Law Enforcement, died in the line of duty protecting the citizens of the State of Iowa, on April 9, 2021.

WHEREAS, the city of Oelwein will partner on this memorial and purchase the proper signage for this segment of the

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Oelwein City Councils support the naming the Highway 150 from West Union to Vinton the Sergeant Jim Smith Memorial Highway recognizing Sergeant Jim Smith's contribution to the safety of the citizens of the city of Highway 150 for the length of his career.

Passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Oelwein, Iowa this 9th day of January, 2023.

	Brett DeVore, Mayor					
Attest:	It was moved by Resolution as read be a AYES					
	Stewart	AILS	IVATS	ADSLIVI	ADSTAIN	
	Weber					
	_ Lenz					
Dylan Mulfinger, City Administrator	Garrigus Seeders					
Recorded January 10, 2023.	Payne					
City Administrator						